

J.O. Code No. WB00963

R. No.896/2026 CNR No. WBWM01 001907 2026

08 dtd. 06.04.2026

This is an application u/s 482 of B.N.S.S. filed by the petitioner namely, Ananya Parial Mukherjee in c/w Kotwali P.S. Case No.634/2025 dated 07/12/2025 u/s 318(4)/356(2) BNS.

Ld. advocate for the petitioner/petitioners submitted that no bail application has either been filed before any Higher Court or any such bail petition has been rejected.

Heard the Ld. Advocate and Ld. P.P.

Ld. P.P raised no objection against the bail prayer.

Perused the petition, CD and other materials in case record.

From the documents it appears that the petitioner / accused person has complied notice under section 35(2) of BNSS. Moreover, from the side of the prosecution no specific prayer for the need of detention of this case have been prayed for. Hence, prayer for anticipatory bail is considered and allowed.

In the event of arrest the petitioner named above may find bail of Rs.3000/- with 1 surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of the Arresting officer and with usual condition as laid down u/s 482(2) B.N.S.S.

Misc case is disposed of. CD/TCR, if any, be returned.

Copy of this order be sent to the Arresting Officer and Learned Trial Court for information.

Dictt. and corr't by me,

S.J.

Sessions Judge i/c
Paschim Medinipur